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1 Readjustment of consumer price index

number
I

1517. SHRI LAL K. ADVANP.
SHRI    JAGDISH    PRASAD MATHUR: Will
the  Minister  of   LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a proposal to readjust the consumers Price Index by raising by seven points was recently considered by Government and whether the same was not accepted by Government;

(b) if so what are the details of the proposal and the reasons for its non-acceptance; and

(c) what steps are being taken to face the situation arising out of this non-acceptance?]


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI P.
VENKATA REDDY): (a) No, Sir. There was no proposal for re-adjust. ment of consumers price index by seven points.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.]

Court of Inquiry of colliery Industry

1518. SHRi KALYAN ROY: WW
the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question 101 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th July, 1980 and state:

t[   ] English translation.


(a) what is the progress 0f the Court of Inquiry under Regulation 25 to determine the fitness of the managers and surveyors of the colliery Industry and details thereof;

(b) when the Court of Inquiry was set up;

(c) by when it is likely to complete its work; and

(d) the names of officers about whom the Court of Inquiry has been set up?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI P.
VENKATA REDDY): (a) to (d) A Court of Inquiry was set up on the 26th April, 1979 to determine the continued fitness of S/Shri N.
K. Singh and G. V. Dhurde holders of First Class Manager's Certificate and R. K. Roy holder of Surveyor's Certificate.

The officer appointed to hold the enquiry has been transferred by the State Government. The State Government has been requested to agree to enquiry being continued by the officer ev,e,n after his transfer.

Accident at Modern SatgTam Colliery

1519. SHRI KALYAN ROY: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question 515 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 1st August, 1980 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that enquiry by the officers of the Directorate Genera] of Mines Safety have held Agent, Manager, Engineer and Junior Engineer of the Modern Satgram Colliery under the E.C.L. responsible for the serious accident on the ]3th July, 1980 which led to serious injuries to ten miners and other workmen;

(b) if so, the details of the report Of the Officers of the D.G.M.S. and names of persons who were held responsible;

(c) what action has been taken by the E.C.L. authorities and D.G.M.S:

